FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 7/8/2021 10:15 AM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

Supreme Court Number: 99761-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON STATE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

V.

XAVIER MICHAEL MAGANA

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Court Of Appeals No. 52670-1-11

Xavier Magana Michael, DOC#348190 Stafford Creek Corrections Center 191 Constantine Way Aberdeen, WA. 98520

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER

Comes Now, Xavier Michael Magana, The Petitioner, asking This Court to accept review of The Court Of Appeals decision terminating review designated in Part B of this petition.

B.COURT OF APPEALS DECISION

Petitioner requests This Court grant review of the March 30, 2021 decision(Attachment 1). Petitioner's motion for reconsideration was denied on April 29, 2021. Petitioner was granted an extension of time to file His Petition For Review, until July 12, 2021(Attachment 3).

C.ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

I.)Did The Court Of Appeals fail to conduct a De Novo review of Petitioner's Federal Constitutional claims, as required by This Court's stare decisis, pursuant to The Supremacy Clause of The State and Federal Constitutions? RAP 13.4(b)(1), (3).

II.)Did The Court Of Appeals fail to provide an adequate corrective process, upon affirmation of the trial court decisions, absent any findings of facts, conclusions of law, or reasoning for the denials of relief? RAP 13.4(b)(1), (3).

D.STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Pierce County Superior Court denied relief on multiple postconviction motions filed by Petitioner, without providing any

reason for the denials. Petitioner Appealed the denials, raising seven(7) Federal Constitutional violations. The Court Of Appeals ultimately affirmed The Superior Court's denial of Petitioner's postconviciton motions. Petitioner filed a MOTION TO RECONSIDER, which was also denied.

E. ARGUMENT

Neither The Trial Court, nor The Court Of Appeals, addressed the merits of Petitioner's federal constitutional claims. A De Novo ruling was the proper standard of review. "De Novo review means that the reviewing court '[do]es not defer to the lower court's ruling but freely consider[s] the matter anew, as if no decision has been rendered below.'" <u>Dawson v. Mitchell</u>, 561 F.3d at 933(2009). See Also: <u>El Centro de la Raza v. State</u>, 192 Wn.2d 103(2018)(De Novo review of a trial court's ruling or decision means that an appellate court looks at the issue as if for the first time and does not accord any deference to the trial court.).

Petitioner made specific allegations of violations pursuant to Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83(1963). The Court Of Appeal's opinion does not conduct any analysis which comports to Brady v. Maryland, supra. "A violation of the rule promulated in Brady and, its progeny is a violation of constitutional Due Process. See: Brady v. Maryland, supra. We review alleged Due Process violations De Novo. State v. Cantu, 156 Wn.2d 819(2006). Thus, we review claims under Brady De Novo." State v. Mullen, 171 Wn.2d 881(2011). In re Stenson, 174 Wn.2d at 488(2011) The Court

explained that <u>Brady</u> material is a mixed question of fact and law, which "[W]e review...De Novo by applying the reference hearing facts to the law and drawing our own legal conclusions."

Stare Decisis was not adhered to by the lower courts in this matter. Under the doctrine of Stare Decisis, "once we have decided an issue of state law, that interpretation is binding until we over rule it." Soproni v. Polygon Apartment Partners, 137 Wn.2d 319(1999). As such, Petitioner was entitled to a De Novo ruling of His Brady claims, pursuant to the aforementioned line of cases; to include Findings Of Facts And Conclusions Of Law. The doctrine of Stare Decisis coincides with The Supremacy Clause of The State and Federal Constitutions. U.S.C. Art. IV, cl. 2; W.S.C. Art. I, §2.

II.) The Court Of Appeals failure to provide an adequate corrective process, prejudiced Petitioner severely when no Findings Of Fact, to support the Conclusions Of Law were entered.

The Due Process Clause of the 14th Amendment, mandates an "adequate corrective process". See: United States ex rel. Herman Claudy, 350 U.S. 116, 119(1956)(Suggesting cognizability of claimed "denial of...constitutional protections...in a [State postconviction proceeding]"); Carter v. Illinois, 329 U.S. 173, 174(1946)("A state must give one whom it deprives of his freedom the opportunity to an inquiry into the intrinsic fairness of a criminal process even though it appears proper on the surface.". The concuring opinions in Case v. Nebraska, supra. suggest that, to be effective, the state postconviction remedy should be

sufficiently comprehensive to embrace all federal constitutional claims.

State jurisdictional requirements, limitations of cognizable claims, pleading rules, briefing restrictions, procedural default doctrines, or other rules or procedures are sufficiently hospital to the adequate development and litigation of federal constitutional claims. See: Case v. Nebraska, supra; Ward v. Commissioners of Love County, 253 U.S. 17, 22(1920)("It therefore is within our province to inquire....whether the [federal] right was denied [by the state court] in substance and effect, as putting forward nonfederal [procedural] grounds for decision that is without any fair or substantial support"); Enterprise Irrigation Disty. v. Canal Co., 243 U.S. 157, 164(1917)(Adjudication of federal claim may not be frustrated by "mere device to prevent review of the decision upon the federal question").

"We give fresh review to [Wynne's] federal claim because the state courts addressed only his state law grounds for relief...which means they did not 'adjudicate []' the federal claim 'on the merits'". Wynne v. Renico, 660 F.3d 867, 870(6th cir. 2010). See Also: Christini v. Mckee, 526 F.3d 888, 899(6th cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1991(2009)("Since there is no [state court] decision on the merits of whether the prosecutor committed constitutional error [because the court resolved claim on state law grounds], this court reviews that issue De Novo").

Direct Review requires the appellate court to address/hear the merits of all issues presented for review. See: Morris v.

Burnett, 319 F.3d 1254, 1257(10th cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 909(2003); Duckett v. Mullin, 306 F.3d 982, 991 & n.1(10th cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1004(2003). More so, the opinion is a 'postcard denial' failing to reach the grounds for relief on a federal magnitude. "[W]here, as here, the state court fails to consider, or issues a 'postcard denial' of, the petitioner's federal claims, we must conduct "an independent review of the record". Payton v. Woodford, 299 F.3d 815(9th cir. 2002)(en banc), vac'd & remanded, 538 U.S. 975(2003).

F. CONCLUSION

Based upon the above, Patitioner respectfully request review of The Court Of Appeals Decision, reaching the merits of the federal constitutional grounds for relief; Order a reference hearing; Or any other relief deemed legally adequate.

SIGNED and DATED this 25th day of June, 2021.

Respectfully Submitted,

Xavier Michael Magana/Petitioner

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

No. 52670-1-II

Respondent,

v.

UNPUBLISHED OPINION

XAVIER MICHAEL MAGANA,

Appellant.

MAXA, J. – Xavier Magana appeals the superior court's denial of multiple post-conviction motions that he filed several years after this court affirmed his conviction for first degree murder. The superior court transferred two motions for the State to produce exculpatory evidence and discovery material to this court under CrR 7.8(c)(2), but this court returned the motions to the superior court because CrR 7.8 did not apply. Magana filed several additional motions in the superior court.

We hold that the superior court (1) did not err in denying Magana's motions for the State to produce exculpatory evidence and discovery materials, (2) did not err by denying Magana's motion to correct the judgment and sentence, (3) did not err by failing to conduct an evidentiary hearing regarding motions that this court returned to the superior court, (4) did not violate Magana's right to be present, (5) did not deny Magana's right to assistance of counsel, (6) did

not violate Magana's public trial right, and (7) did not err by failing to provide any reasons for its orders denying Magana's motions.

Accordingly, we affirm the superior court's denial of Magana's post-conviction motions.

FACTS

Background

In 2011, Magana agreed to plead guilty to a first degree murder charge. Magana subsequently filed a motion to withdraw his guilty plea, which the trial court denied. The trial court sentenced Magana to 333 months of confinement and 36 months of community custody.

Magana appealed the trial court's denial of his motion to withdraw his guilty plea. We affirmed Magana's conviction. This court issued a mandate on March 14, 2013.

Magana's Motions to Produce Evidence and Discovery Material

In October 2017, Magana filed a motion for the State to produce exculpatory and mitigating evidence. Magana's declaration in support of the motion referenced evidence regarding the GPS coordinates of his cell phone. The court transferred Magana's motion to this court to be considered as a personal restraint petition (PRP) under CrR 7.8(c)(2) because the motion appeared to be time-barred under RCW 10.73.090.

In February 2018, Magana filed a motion to produce discovery material. In his motion, Magana requested that the superior court order the State and his former defense counsel to "produce any and all material pursuant to CrR 4.7," including correspondence between the State and defense counsel, all prior plea agreements, and all judgments and sentences pertaining to Magana's criminal history. Clerk's Papers (CP) at 93. The court found that Magana's motion was time-barred under RCW 10.73.090 and transferred the motion to this court to be considered as a PRP under CrR 7.8(c)(2).

In March, this court rejected both of the superior court's transfer orders after determining that that neither Magana's October 2017 nor February 2018 motion was a CrR 7.8 motion.

Accordingly, this court returned both filings to the superior court. The order rejecting transfer stated: "ORDERED that the order transferring is rejected and the matter and additional filings are returned to the superior court for further action." CP at 181.

In May, Magana filed a motion for an evidentiary hearing regarding the October 2017 and February 2018 motions that had been returned to the superior court. He also requested that those motions be considered together with other motions that he had filed (discussed below).

The superior court entered orders denying both Magana's October 2017 and February 2018 motions, and the motion for an evidentiary hearing. There is no indication in the record that the court conducted a hearing on these motions or signed the orders in open court. None of the orders stated a basis for the denials.

Magana's Additional Motions

In January 2018, Magana filed a motion to correct the judgment and sentence. In his motion, Magana claimed that he was unlawfully sentenced to an exceptional sentence. He requested that the superior court order that he be transported to a resentencing hearing in which the court could impose a standard range sentence.

In March, Magana filed six separate motions: (1) to compel recusal of the judge; (2) to appoint a neutral adjudicator; (3) to compel the results of gunshot residue testing on the victim; (4) to compel the State to produce various records; (5) to subpoena witnesses; and (6) to supplement his October 2017 motion for production of evidence with his motion to produce and his motion to subpoena witnesses and to consolidate his October 2017 and February 2018 motions.

In April, Magana filed a motion to transport him from custody of the Department of Corrections to custody of the Pierce County Sheriff.

The superior court entered orders denying the motion to correct the judgment and sentence, Magana's March motions, and his motion for transport. There is no indication in the record that the court conducted a hearing on these motions or signed the orders in open court.

None of the orders stated a basis for the denials.

Magana appeals the superior court's denial of his post-conviction motions.

ANALYSIS

A. MOTIONS FOR THE STATE TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE

Magana argues that the superior court erred by denying his motions for the State to produce exculpatory evidence and discovery materials. We disagree.

The Supreme Court in *In re Personal Restraint of Gentry* addressed a post-conviction motion for discovery from the standpoint of due process. 137 Wn.2d 378, 390-91, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999). The court stated, "From a due process standpoint, prisoners seeking postconviction relief are not entitled to discovery as a matter of ordinary course, but are limited to discovery only to the extent the prisoner can show good cause to believe the discovery would prove entitlement to relief." *Id.* The offender's allegations must be specific to his or her own case. *Id.* n.5. They may not be "speculative or conclusory." *Id.*

Here, Magana has not even attempted to show good cause to believe that the information he requested would prove entitlement to relief, and the record does not support such a finding.

Therefore, the superior court did not err in denying his motions.

B. MOTION TO CORRECT JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE

Magana argues that the superior court erred by declining to correct the judgment and sentence. Specifically, he claims that the court imposed a total sentence including a term of community custody in excess of the statutory maximum. We disagree.

A sentencing court is not allowed to impose a combined term of confinement and community custody that exceeds the statutory maximum. Former RCW 9.94A.505(5) (2006); State v. Boyd, 174 Wn.2d 470, 473, 275 P.3d 321 (2012). Therefore, RCW 9.94A.701(9) requires the sentencing court to reduce the community custody term if the confinement and community custody terms combined exceed the statutory maximum.

Magana argues that the court erred in denying his motion to correct the judgment and sentence because his total sentence – including community custody – exceeded the standard range. Specifically, the court sentenced him to 333 months of confinement followed by 36 months of community custody, totaling 369 months, while the high end of the standard range sentence for his conviction was 333 months of confinement.

However, the rule is that the total time of confinement and community custody cannot exceed the *statutory maximum* sentence, not the standard range sentence. Former RCW 9.94A.505(5). The statutory maximum sentence for first degree murder is life in prison. RCW 9A.32.040. Therefore, Magana's sentence did not exceed the statutory maximum and the trial court did not err in denying this motion.

C. MOTION FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING

Magana argues that the superior court erred by failing to conduct an evidentiary hearing on his October 2017 and February 2018 motions that this court returned to the superior court. We disagree.

This court's order rejecting transfer concluded that "Magana's motion for production of documents and the related filings are not CrR 7.8 motions." CP at 181. In addition, the order provided that "the matter and additional filings" be returned to the superior court for "further action." CP at 181. This court did not mandate an evidentiary hearing as Magana contends.

Magana cites CrR 7.8(c) and RAP 16.12 for the proposition that our return of his motions required an evidentiary hearing. But neither applies here. First, CrR 7.8(c) establishes the procedure for addressing CrR 7.8 motions. However, as we concluded in the order rejecting transfer, neither of Magana's returned motions were CrR 7.8 motions. Therefore, CrR 7.8(c) is inapplicable here. Second, RAP 16.12 governs the transfer of PRPs to superior court for either a "reference hearing" or a "determination on the merits." RAP 16.12. But here, Magana's motions were not returned as a PRP, and the order rejecting transfer did not invoke RAP 16.12. Therefore, RAP 16.12 is also inapplicable.

Magana provides no other authority for the proposition that the superior court was required to conduct an evidentiary hearing on the returned motions. Accordingly, we hold that the superior court did not err in denying the motion.

D. CHALLENGES REGARDING ENTRY OF ORDERS

Magana argues that when the superior court entered the orders denying his various motions in October 2018, the court violated (1) his right to be present, (2) his right to assistance of counsel, (3) his public trial right, and (4) his procedural due process right to the reasons for the denials. We disagree.

1. Right to be Present

A criminal defendant has the constitutional right to be present at all critical stages of the proceedings " 'at any stage of the criminal proceeding that is critical to its outcome if his

presence would contribute to the fairness of the procedure.' "State v. Love, 183 Wn.2d 598, 608, 354 P.3d 841 (2015) (quoting Kentucky v. Stincer, 482 U.S. 730, 745, 107 S. Ct. 2658, 96 L.Ed.2d 631 (1987)). However, a defendant's right to be present is not absolute. State v. Irby, 170 Wn.2d 874, 881, 246 P.3d 796 (2011). A defendant has the right to be present at a proceeding only when there is a reasonably substantial relationship between his or her presence and the opportunity to defend against a charge. Id. And a defendant does not have the right to be present if his/her presence would be useless or not beneficial. Id. We review whether a defendant's constitutional right to be present has been violated de novo. Id. at 880.

Here, Magana seems to assume that the superior court held some type of hearing when it signed the orders denying Magana's motion. But nothing in the record supports that assumption. Instead, the court appears to have simply signed the orders in chambers. Magana provides no authority for the proposition that a defendant has the right to be present when the superior court signs orders denying motions. And we reject such a proposition.

Therefore, we hold that the superior court did not violate Magana's right to be present when it signed the orders denying his motions.

2. Right to Assistance of Counsel

There is no constitutional right to counsel in post-conviction proceedings other than the first direct appeal of right. *State v. Forest*, 125 Wn. App. 702, 707, 105 P.3d 1045 (2005). Here, the State provided Magana with counsel for a post-conviction direct appeal at public expense. The motions at issue here were filed after Magana's first appeal was final. Therefore, Magana had no right to counsel regarding these motions.

We hold that the superior court did not violate Magana's right to counsel when it signed the orders denying his motions.

3. Public Trial Right

A defendant has the constitutional right to a public trial. *Love*, 183 Wn.2d at 604. In addition, article I, section 10 of the Washington Constitution states that "[j]ustice in all cases shall be administered openly, and without unnecessary delay."

However, "not every interaction between the court, counsel, and defendants will implicate the right to a public trial, or constitute a closure if closed to the public." *State v. Sublett*, 176 Wn.2d 58, 71, 292 P.3d 715 (2012). Magana provides no authority for the proposition that a court closure has occurred or the public trial right is implicated when the superior court signs orders denying motions in chambers. And we reject such a proposition.

We hold that the superior court did not violate Magana's public trial right when it signed the orders denying his motions.

4. Right to a Reasoned Decision

Magana cites *Beers v. Ross*, 137 Wn. App. 566, 573-74, 154 P.3d 277 (2007) for the proposition that a trial court errs when it denies a motion without stating the reason. In *Beers*, a civil case, the trial court denied the plaintiffs' motion to file an untimely reply to defendant's counterclaim without stating a reason. *Id.* at 574. This court stated that "[t]he trial court erred when it denied the Beerses' motion for no apparent reason." *Id.* However, this statement was made in the specific context of whether the trial court abused its discretion in denying the motion. The court's statement cannot be interpreted as requiring a superior court to expressly state a reason any time it denies a motion.

Magana provides no other authority for the proposition that a superior court must expressly state a reason any time it denies a defendant's post-conviction motion. And we reject such a proposition.

No. 52670-1-II

We hold that the superior court did not err when it denied Magana's motions without stating the reasons for the denials.

CONCLUSION

We affirm the superior court's denial of Magana's post-conviction motions.

A majority of the panel having determined that this opinion will not be printed in the Washington Appellate Reports, but will be filed for public record in accordance with RCW 2.06.040, it is so ordered.

Maxa, J.

We concur:

SUTTON, A.C.J

Clasgow, J. GLASGOW, J.

INMATE

July 08, 2021 - 10:15 AM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court

Appellate Court Case Number: 52670-1

Appellate Court Case Title: State of Washington, Respondent v. Xavier M. Magana, Appellant

Superior Court Case Number: 09-1-03325-2

DOC filing of Magana Inmate DOC Number 348190

The following documents have been uploaded:

• 526701_20210708101501SC630266_5363_InmateFiling.pdf {ts '2021-07-08 10:12:41'}

The Original File Name was 20210708_095705.pdf

The DOC Facility Name is Stafford Creek Corrections Center.

The Inmate The Inmate/Filer's Last Name is Magana.

The Inmate DOC Number is 348190.

The CaseNumber is 526701.

The Comment is 1of1.

The entire orignal email subject is 12, Magana, 348190, 526701, 10f1.

The email contained the following message:

External Email Warning! This email has originated from outside of the Washington State Courts Network. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender, are expecting the email, and know the content is safe. If a link sends you to a website where you are asked to validate using your Account and Password, DO NOT DO SO! Instead, report the incident. Reply to: docscccinmatefederal <docscccinmatefederal@DOC1.WA.GOV> Device Name: DOC1pABR1157 Device Model: MX-4141N Location: Law Library File Format: PDF (Medium) Resolution: 200dpi x 200dpi Attached file is scanned image in PDF format. Use Acrobat(R)Reader(R) or Adobe(R)Reader(R) of Adobe Systems Incorporated to view the document. Adobe(R)Reader(R) can be downloaded from the following URL: Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, the Adobe PDF logo, and Reader are registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States and other countries. https://smex-ctp.trendmicro.com:443/wis/clicktime/v1/query?url=http%3a%2f%2fwww.adobe.com&umid=02541ed0-479a-4a6e-a51d-91b3f1c1ec14&auth=d15df2c165e24fb53bc026dba1ee9b619a161a5a-5077afcf9abebe68e4929d3a86fad47f658604ef

The following email addresses also received a copy of this email:

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

• zachary.dillon@piercecountywa.gov

Note: The Filing Id is 20210708101501SC630266